

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

ROBIN RICK MANNING,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court
No. 160034

Court of Appeals
No. 345268

Circuit Court
No. 84-005570-FC

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Submitted by:

Heidi M. Williams (P78910)
Chief Appellate Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 South Michigan Avenue
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989) 790-5558

RECEIVED by MSC 6/18/2020 11:41:16 AM

Table of Contents

	Page
Index of Authorities	i
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Questions Involved	x
Counterstatement of Facts	1
Arguments	
I. This Court should deny leave to appeal on procedural grounds.....	5
A. This is not the best vehicle to address the merits of whether mandatory life without parole for those who were 18 at the time of their crimes violates the state and/or federal Constitutions.....	6
B. Defendant’s motion is not “based on a retroactive change <i>in law</i>.”	8
C. Response to defendant’s other procedural arguments.....	22
II. Defendant is not entitled to relief on the merits.	29
A. The rule from <i>Miller</i> does not (and should not) apply to persons over 18; so, defendant’s sentence does not violate the Eighth Amendment.	32
B. Defendant’s sentence does not violate Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	38
1. Defendant’s sentence is not unconstitutional under the <i>Lorentzen/Bullock</i> proportionality test.....	38
2. Alternatively, this Court should reconsider <i>Lorentzen</i> and <i>Bullock</i>.....	42
C. Defendant’s conviction under an aiding-and-abetting theory does not render his sentence unconstitutional.....	44
Summary and Relief Sought	46

Index of Authorities

Cases:	Page:
United States Supreme Court	
<i>Davis v Michigan</i> , ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 1356; 194 L Ed 2d 339 (2016).....	39, 40
<i>Eddings v Oklahoma</i> , 455 US 104; 102 S Ct 869; 71 L Ed 2d 1 (1982).....	20
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamelin v Michigan</i> , 501 US 957; 111 S Ct 2680; 115 L Ed 2d 836 (1991).....	41
<i>Lockett v Ohio</i> , 438 US 586; 98 S Ct 2954; 57 L Ed 2d 973 (1978).....	45
<i>Manning v Jabe</i> , 509 US 910; 113 S Ct 3011; 125 L Ed 2d 701 (1993).....	3
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , ___ US ___; 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parke v Raley</i> , 506 US 20; 113 S Ct 517; 121 L Ed 2d 391 (1992).....	6
<i>Reed v Ross</i> , 468 US 1; 104 S Ct 2901; 82 L Ed 2d 1 (1984).....	25, 30, 42
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005).....	20, 31, 32, 33
<i>Thompson v Oklahoma</i> , 487 US 815; 108 S Ct 2687; 101 L Ed 2d 702 (1988).....	20
<i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349; 30 S Ct 544; 54 L Ed 793 (1910).....	19
Michigan	
<i>Brown v Manistee Co Rd Comm</i> , 452 Mich 354; 550 NW2d 215 (1996).....	16
<i>Devillers v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 473 Mich 562; 702 NW2d 539 (2005).....	16
<i>Haliw v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 471 Mich 700; 691 NW2d 753 (2005).....	26
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical Co</i> , 484 Mich 483; 772 NW2d 301 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	16
<i>People v Adamowicz</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued	

June 22, 2017 (Docket No. 330612) 7, 36

People v Benton, 294 Mich App 191; 817 NW2d 599 (2011)..... 41

People v Bullock, 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992) *passim*

People v Carp, 496 Mich 440; 852 NW2d 801 (2014)..... *passim*

People v Carpentier, 446 Mich 19; 521 NW2d 195 (1994) 6

People v Cole, 491 Mich 325; 817 NW2d 497 (2012)..... 29

People v Conner, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
December 17, 2019 (Docket No. 343286)..... 36

People v Correa, 488 Mich 989; 791 NW2d 285 (2010)..... 42, 43, 44

People v Cress, 468 Mich 678; 664 NW2d 174 (2003)..... 22

People v Gelia, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
January 21, 2020 (Docket No. 344130) 36

People v Hawkins, 468 Mich 488; 668 NW2d 602 (2003) 6

People v Howard, 212 Mich App 366; 538 NW2d 44 (1995)..... 6

People v Ingram, 439 Mich 288; 484 NW2d 241 (1992) 6

People v Johnson, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
June 18, 2019 (Docket No. 344322) 7, 26

People v Jordan, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
March 7, 2017 (Docket No. 328474) 7, 36

People v Kimble, 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004) 24

People v Lorentzen, 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972)..... *passim*

People v Manning, 434 Mich 1; 450 NW2d 534 (1990)..... 3

People v Manning, 441 Mich 870; 494 NW2d 749 (1992)..... 3

People v Manning, 446 Mich 880; 522 NW2d 637 (1994)..... 3

People v Manning, 459 Mich 966; 591 NW2d 36 (1999)..... 3

People v Manning, 468 Mich 894; 661 NW2d 240 (2003)..... 3

People v Manning, 478 Mich 930; 732 NW2d 903 (2007)..... 3

People v Manning, 495 Mich 867; 843 NW2d 144 (2013)..... 4

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered February 7, 2007 (Docket No. 275762) 3

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered July 29, 1998 (Docket No. 206906) 3

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered March 24, 1994 (Docket No. 169922) 3

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered March 31, 1992 (Docket No. 145240) 3

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered May 30, 2013 (Docket No. 312992) 4

People v Manning, unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered October 1, 2002 (Docket No. 243271) 3

People v Manning, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 3, 1987 (Docket No. 86145) 2

People v Miller, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued June 25, 2019 (Docket No. 341425) 7, 26

People v Morris, 80 Mich 634; 45 NW 591 (1890)..... 43

People v Reed, 449 Mich 375; 535 NW2d 496 (1995)..... 24, 25, 45

People v Robinson, 503 Mich 883; 919 NW2d 59 (2018)..... 22

People v Robinson, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued July 30, 2019 (Docket No. 337865)..... 26

People v Roseberry, 465 Mich 713; 641 NW2d 558 (2002)..... 6

People v Shultz, 172 Mich App 674; 432 NW2d 742 (1988) 44

People v Skinner, 502 Mich 89; 917 NW2d 292 (2018)..... 32

People v Stanton-Lipscomb, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued September 20, 2018 (Docket No. 337433) 7, 36

People v Swain, 288 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 92 (2010)..... 5

People v Swain, 499 Mich 920; 878 NW2d 476 (2016) 22

People v Ward, 459 Mich 602; 594 NW2d 47 (1999)..... 6

Putnam v Kinney, 248 Mich 410; 227 NW2d 741 (1929) 16

Robinson v City of Detroit, 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 44

St Helen Shooting Club v Carter, 248 Mich 376; 227 NW2d 746 (1939) 16

Other Jurisdictions

Burgie v Arkansas, 2019 Ark 185; 575 SW3d 127 (2019)..... 35

Commonwealth v Bredhold, No 14-CR-161; 2017 WL 8792559 (Ky Cir Ct, 2017) ... 35

Commonwealth v Bredhold, ___ SW3d ___; 2020 WL 1847082 (Ky, 2020) 35

Commonwealth v Owens, No 1784 WDA 2012; 2013 WL 11264096 (Pa Sup, 2013)..36

Cruz v United States, No 11-CV-787; 2018 WL 1541898 (D Conn, 2018) 16, 35

Doyle v Stephens, 535 F Appx 391 (CA 5, 2013) 35

Endreson v Ryan, No CV-18-1403-PHX-DGC; 2019 WL 1040960 (D Ariz, 2019)..... 37

In re Frank, 690 F Appx 146 (CA 5, 2017)..... 28

In re Garcia, No 13-2968; 2013 US App Lexis 26139 (CA 3, 2013) 35

Johnson v Kerestes, No 13-3574; 2014 WL 1225682 (ED Pa, 2014) 34

Jones v Walsh, No 13-1316; 2013 WL 6159286 (ED Pa, 2016) 21

La Cruz v Fox, No 16-304-C; 2016 WL 8137659 (WD Okla, 2016) 28

Manning v Jabe, 985 F2d 560 (CA 6, 1993)..... 3

Missouri v Barnett, ___SW3d___; 2020 WL 1861732 (Mo, 2020)..... 35

Mobley v Coleman, No 09-1558; 2013 WL 3943141 (ED Pa, 2013) 21

Ong Vue v Henke, 746 F Appx 780 (CA 10, 2018)..... 35

People v Sanchez, 63 Misc 3d 938; 98 NYS3d 719 (2019) 34, 35, 36

Prather v Gilmore, No 1:18-CV-973; 2019 WL 247397 (MD Pa, 2019)..... 37

Pritchard v Wetzel, No 13-5405; 2014 WL 199907 (ED Pa, 2014) 21

United States v Davis, 531 F Appx 601 (CA 6, 2013) 35

United States v Dock, 541 F Appx 242 (CA 4, 2013) 35

United States v Lopez-Cabrera, No S5 11CR 1032; 2015 WL 3880503 (SDNY, 2015)
..... 36

United States v Marshall, 736 F3d 492 (CA 6, 2013)..... 36

United States v Sierra, 933 F3d 95 (CA 2, 2019)..... 36

White v Delbalso, No 17-443; 2017 WL 939020 (ED Pa, 2017) 28

Wright v United States, 902 F3d 868 (CA 8, 2018)..... 35

Constitutional Provisions:	Page:
US Const, Am VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 4, § 46.....	30
Const 1963, art 6, § 6.....	17
Statutes and Court Rules:	Page:
28 USC § 2255(h)(2).....	27, 28
MCL 750.226.....	1
MCL 750.227b.....	1
MCL 750.316.....	1, 4, 29
MCL 750.520b(2)(c).....	38
MCL 767.39.....	42
MCR 6.502(G)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
MCR 6.508(D).....	<i>passim</i>
MCR 6.508(D)(1).....	31
MCR 6.508(D)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
MCR 6.508(D)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(a).....	24, 29, 30
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b).....	24, 29, 30
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(iv).....	31
MCR 7.215(J)(1).....	26

Other Sources:	Page:
Abramowicz & Stearns, <i>Defining Dicta</i> , 57 Stan L Rev 953 (2005)	15
Allen, <i>Law in the Making</i> (2d ed).....	10
Cross & Harris, <i>Precedent in English Law</i> (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1991).....	11
<i>Dictum Revisited</i> , 4 Stan L Rev 509 (1952)	17
Eisenberg, <i>The Nature of the Common Law</i> (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1988)	10, 11
Goodhart, <i>Determining the Ratio Decidendi of a Case</i> , 40 Yale L J 161 (1930)..	10, 14
Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> (New York: McMillan, 1921)	9
Hall, <i>American Law and Procedure</i>	10
Kozel, <i>Settled Versus Right: Constitutional Method and the Path of Precedent</i> , 91 Tex L Rev 1843 (2013).....	8
Maltz, <i>The Nature of Precedent</i> , 66 N C L Rev 367 (1988)	13
McGinnis & Rappaport, <i>Originalism and the Good Constitution</i> (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 2013).....	9
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed).....	8, 22, 27
Michaels, <i>The Holding-Dictum Spectrum</i> , 70 Ark L Rev 661 (2017)	17
<i>Michigan Sentencing Law: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 30 Fed Sent R 146 (2017)....	44
Mitchell, <i>Stare Decisis and Constitutional Text</i> , 110 Mich L Rev 1 (2011).....	9
Posner, <i>The Federal Courts: Crisis and Reform</i> (Cambridge: Harvard University Press, 1985)	18
Ross, <i>An Advocate's Toolbox</i> , 81 Mich B J 24 (Aug 2002)	11, 12, 15

Salmond, <i>Jurisprudence</i>	10
Schauer, <i>Giving Reasons</i> , 47 <i>Stan L Rev</i> 633 (1995)	18, 19
Serkin & Tebbe, <i>Is the Constitution Special?</i> 101 <i>Cornell L Rev</i> 701 (2016)	9, 12
Tiersma, <i>The Textualization of Precedent</i> , 82 <i>Notre Dame L Rev</i> 1187 (2007)	9,10,12
Varsava, <i>How to Realize the Value of Stare Decisis: Options for Following Precedent</i> , 30 <i>Yale J L & Human</i> 62 (2018)	8, 9
Wambaugh, <i>The Study of Cases</i> (Boston: Little, Brown, & Co, 1892)	11
